Methods: This retrospective study includes all consecutive children operated on for inguinal hernia using the laparoscopic IDES 
technique in 2 centers from December 2015 to December 2017. Clinical data were collected from medical charts.

Main Results: One hundred and fifty-seven (157) patients comprising of 77 females (49.04%) and 80 males (50.96%) were 
involved in the study. The mean age at surgery was 55 months +/- 43. Asymptomatic contralateral hernias were found in 20 % of 
cases during laparoscopy and were systematically treated.

[...]

Material and Methodology
Carrying out a retrospective analysis of 2-French medical 

centres in paediatric laparoscopic hernia repair, the dissect, excise, 
and suture (IDES) laparoscopic hernia repair technique proposed 

by was adopted Shah, et al. [3]. One hundred and fifty-seven (157) 
patients comprising of 77 females (49.04%) and 80 males (50.96%) 
were involved in the study. The average age in terms of months for 
the participants was 55 months. The surgical technique employed 
on each of the participants involved a general anaesthesia with